

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE 6TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT
FOR THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND

GRETCHEN WHITMER, on behalf of the
State of Michigan,

Plaintiff,

v

JAMES R. LINDERMAN, Prosecuting
Attorney of Emmet County, DAVID S.
LEYTON, Prosecuting Attorney of
Genesee County, NOELLE R.
MOEGGENBERG, Prosecuting Attorney
of Grand Traverse County, CAROL A.
SIEMON, Prosecuting Attorney of Ingham
County, JERARD M. JARZYNSKA,
Prosecuting Attorney of Jackson County,
JEFFREY S. GETTING, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kalamazoo County,
CHRISTOPHER R. BECKER, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kent County, PETER J.
LUCIDO,
Prosecuting Attorney of Macomb County,
MATTHEW J. WIESE, Prosecuting
Attorney of Marquette County, KAREN D.
McDONALD, Prosecuting Attorney of
Oakland County, JOHN A. McCOLGAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Saginaw County,
ELI NOAM SAVIT, Prosecuting Attorney
of Washtenaw County, and KYM L.
WORTHY,
Prosecuting Attorney of Wayne County, in
their official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-193498-CZ

HON. JACOB JAMES CUNNINGHAM

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS RIGHT TO
LIFE OF MICHIGAN AND MICHIGAN
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE'S MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO GOVERNOR
GRETCHEN WHITMER'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**This case involves a claim that state
governmental action is invalid**

Christina Grossi (P67482)
Deputy Attorney General

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Christopher Allen (P75329)
Kyla Barranco (P81082)
Assistant Attorneys General
MICHIGAN DEP'T OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Counsel for Governor Gretchen Whitmer

John J. Bursch (P57679)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Street 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Michael F. Smith (P49472)
THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1025
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

Rachael M. Roseman (P78917)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 458-3620
roseman@shrr.com
jkoch@shrr.com

*Counsel for Proposed Intervenors Right to
Life of Michigan and Michigan Catholic
Conference*

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
Jack C. Jordan (P46551)
William R. Wagner (P79021)
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 993-9123
dave@greatlakesjc.org

*Counsel for Jerard Jarzynka and Christopher
Becker, Prosecuting Attorneys for Jackson and
Kent Counties*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The Michigan Constitution creates no right to abortion	1
A. This Court is bound by Mahaffey’s holding that the Michigan Constitution creates no right to abortion separate and apart from <i>Roe v Wade</i>	1
B. The Michigan Constitution’s Due Process Clause does not create a right to abortion	2
1. Fundamental rights under Michigan’s Due Process Clause turn on a historical review and the “right to abortion” fails that test	2
2. The right to bodily integrity protected by the Michigan Constitution does not include a right to abortion.....	4
3. Governor Whitmer’s privacy argument for a right to abortion is barred, meritless, and waived.....	7
C. Michigan’s Equal Protection Clause does not create a right to abortion or subject MCL 750.14. to heightened scrutiny.....	8
D. Michigan’s Retained Rights Clause does not empower courts to recognize and enforce unenumerated constitutional rights, and Governor Whitmer’s arguments are both meritless and waived.....	11
II. MCL 750.14 is subject to rational basis review, a highly deferential form of scrutiny that the statute easily satisfies	12
III. The Governor’s alleged harms are spurious: it is her requested preliminary injunction that would cause irreparable harm, not preserve the status quo	14
IV. Any alleged state constitutional right to abortion is superseded in these circumstances by the U.S. Constitution	16
Conclusion	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFT Mich v State of Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 197; 866 NW2d 782 (2015)	3
<i>Attorney General of Mich Ex rel Kies v Lowrey</i> , 199 US 233; 26 S Ct 27 (1905).....	18-19
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 US 186; 82 S Ct 691 (1962)	19
<i>Bray v Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 US 264; 113 S Ct 753 (1993).....	9
<i>Bonner v City of Brighton</i> , 495 Mich 209; 848 NW2d 380 (2014)	4
<i>Cf Roth v United States</i> , 354 US 476; 77 S Ct 1304 (1957)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v Cleburne Living Ctr</i> , 473 US 432; 105 S Ct 3249 (1985).....	10
<i>City of Ecorse v Peoples Cmty Hosp Auth</i> , 336 Mich 490; 58 NW2d 159 (1953).....	12
<i>Crego v Coleman</i> , 463 Mich 248; 615 NW2d 218 (2000)	10, 12
<i>Dep’t of Civil Rights ex rel Forton v Waterford Twp Dep’t of Parks & Recreation</i> , 425 Mich 173; 387 NW2d 821 (1986).....	9
<i>Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S Ct 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v Bolton</i> , 410 US 179; 93 S Ct 739 (1973)	13, 15
<i>Doe v Dep’t of Social Servs</i> , 439 Mich 650; 487 NW2d 166 (1992)	11
<i>Forsyth v Hammond</i> , 166 US 506; 17 S Ct 665 (1897).....	19
<i>Geduldig v Aiello</i> , 417 US 484; 94 S Ct 2485 (1974)	9-10
<i>Washington v Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702; 117 S Ct 2258 (1997)	5
<i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 302 Mich App 521; 839 NW2d 237 (2013).....	5
<i>Guertin v State</i> , 912 F3d 907 (CA6, 2019).....	6
<i>Hall v Hancock</i> , 32 Mass (15 Pick) 255 (1834).....	17
<i>Larkin v Cahalan</i> , 389 Mich 533; 208 NW2d 176 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Sec of State</i> , 508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022).....	3

<i>In re AMB</i> , 248 Mich App 144; 640 NW2d 262 (2001).....	7
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 US 449; 11 S Ct 573 (1891)	19
<i>In re Rosebush</i> , 195 Mich App 675; 491 NW2d 633 (1992).....	5
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014)	10
<i>In re Vickers</i> , 371 Mich 114; 123 NW2d 253 (1963).....	10
<i>Mahaffey v Attorney General</i> , 222 Mich App 325; 564 NW2d 104 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v Governor of Michigan</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020)	5
<i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1; 916 NW2d 227 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mich AFSCME Council 25 v Woodhaven-Brownstown Sch Dist</i> , 293 Mich App 143; 809 NW2d 444 (2011)	14
<i>New York v United States</i> , 505 US 144 (1992).....	19
<i>People v Bennett</i> , 442 Mich 316; 501 NW2d 106 (1993).....	4
<i>People v Bricker</i> , 389 Mich 524; 208 NW2d 172 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Harding</i> , 453 Mich 481; 19 NW 155 (1884)	3
<i>People v Idziak</i> , 484 Mich 549, 570; 773 N.W.2d 616 (2009).....	8
<i>People v Kevorkian</i> , 248 Mich App 373, 384 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Nixon</i> , 42 Mich App 332; 201 NW2d 635 (1972)	6, 10
<i>Pew v Mich State Univ</i> , 307 Mich App 328; 859 NW2d 246 (2014)	2
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 415 (2004)	3, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v Casey</i> , 505 US 833; 112 S Ct 2791 (1992).....	5
<i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 377 US 533 (1964).....	19
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 US 113; 93 S Ct 705 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v Stokely</i> , 258 Mich App 283; 673 NW2d 413 (2003).....	9

<i>Shepherd Montessori Center Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Township</i> , 486 Mich 311; 783 NW2d 695 (2010)	8
<i>Sitz v Dep't of State Police</i> , 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993).....	3
<i>Taylor v Kurapati</i> , 236 Mich App 315; 600 NW2d 670 (1999).....	1
<i>TIG Ins Co, Inc v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 464 Mich 548, 558; 629 NW2d 402 (2001)	13
<i>United States v Virginia</i> , 518 US 515, 533; 116 S Ct 2264 (1996)	9
<i>Washington v Davis</i> , 426 US 229, 239; 96 S Ct 2040 (1976)	10
<i>Wilson v Taylor</i> , 457 Mich 232, 243; 577 NW2d 100 (1998)	8

STATUTES

MCL 333.2690(4)(a).....	14
MCL 750.14.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 750.24.....	9

RULES

MCR 7.215(C)(2).....	1
MCR 7.315(A)	5
